TOWNSHIP OF BALDWIN ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 494

AN ORDINANCE OF BALDWIN TOWNSHIP, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PA, AMENDING ITS CODE OF ORDINANCES, CH. 18, PT. 2, §18-201, TO ESTABLISH 2023 SANITARY SEWER RATES.

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Baldwin, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the authority of same as follows:

I. That Chapter 18 (Sewers and Sewage Disposal), Part 2 (Rates and Charges), Section 201 (Established Rates and Charges) of the Township Code of Ordinances, §18-201, is hereby amended, repealed, and replaced in its entirety, so as to read hereafter as follows:

§18-201. Established Rates and Charges:

There is hereby imposed and established certain Township rates and charges for the use of, and for services provided in relation to, the sanitary sewer system of the Township of Baldwin, said rates and charges being based on the quantity of water delivered to the user as measured by the water utility's meter readings. The following Township sewage rates and charges, together with applicable ALCOSAN sewage treatment and disposal charges, shall be assessed to each user of the Township's sanitary sewer system, and shall be invoiced by and payable to the Township on a periodic basis (either monthly or quarterly at the Township's discretion), as follows:

Basic Service:

• <u>\$5.50</u> per 1,000 gallons of water delivered [unchanged]*, PLUS

ALCOSAN Fees/Charges:

 ALCOSAN sewage treatment and disposal charges as billed to the Township and passed on to the rate payer, as part of the total rates and charges established hereby, as follows: <u>\$10.41/1,000 gal.</u> for ALCOSAN Sewage Treatment/Services, plus a quarterly ALCOSAN Sewage Service Charge of \$21.88/quarter*

*The foregoing Township rate/charge of \$5.50 is <u>exclusive</u> of <u>and</u> in addition to all of the above ALCOSAN Fees/Charges levied upon the Township for sewage treatment and disposal services, which ALCOSAN charges shall be added to the above Township sewer rate(s) and shall become part of the total Township Rates and Charges to be invoiced to and payable by the user to the Township.

II. That Chapter 18 (Sewers and Sewage Disposal), Part 2 (Rates and Charges), Section 202 (Billing and Payments) of the Township Code of Ordinances, §18-201, is hereby amended, repealed, and replaced in its entirety, so as to read hereafter as follows:

II. That this Ordinance shall become effective upon enactment as provided under law.

III. That all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances conflicting with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict only.

ORDAINED and ENACTED into law on this 27th day of December, 2022.

ATTEST:

TOWNSHIP OF BALDWIN

By:_____ Nina Belcastro, Manager/Secretary

Eileen Frisoli, President Board of Commissioners

APPROVED TO AS TO FORM

Thomas P. McDermott, Solicitor